

No. _____, Original

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF
STATE OF GEORGIA, STATE OF MICHIGAN, AND
STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Defendants.

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT**

Ken Paxton*
Attorney General of Texas

Brent Webster
First Assistant Attorney
General of Texas

Lawrence Joseph
Special Counsel to the
Attorney General of Texas

P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, TX 78711-2548
kenneth.paxton@oag.texas.gov
(512) 936-1414

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Brief in Support of Motion for Leave to File	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Constitutional Background	4
Non-Legislative Changes Made in Violation of the Electors Clause.....	5
Standard of Review	6
Argument.....	7
I. This Court has jurisdiction over Plaintiff States' claims.	7
A. The claims fall within this Court's constitutional and statutory subject- matter jurisdiction.....	7
B. The claims arise under the Constitution.....	8
C. The claims raise a "case or controversy" between the States.	11
1. Plaintiff States suffer an injury in fact.	12
2. Defendant States caused the injuries. .	15
3. The requested relief would redress the injuries.	15
D. This action is not moot and will not become moot.....	17
E. This matter is ripe for review.	18
F. This action does not raise a non- justiciable political question.	19
G. No adequate alternate remedy or forum exists.	20

- II. This case presents constitutional questions of immense national consequence that warrant this Court’s discretionary review. 22
 - A. The 2020 election suffered from serious irregularities that constitutionally prohibit using the reported results..... 24
 - 1. Defendant States violated the Electors Clause by modifying their legislatures’ election laws through non-legislative action. 25
 - 2. State and local administrator’s systemic failure to follow State election qualifies as an unlawful amendment of State law. 28
 - 3. Defendant States’ administration of the 2020 election violated the Fourteenth Amendment. 29
 - B. A ruling on the 2020 election would preserve the Constitution and help prevent irregularities in future elections... 33
- III. Review is not discretionary. 34
- IV. This case warrants summary disposition or expedited briefing. 34
- Conclusion 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	11
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974) .	4, 12
<i>Baer v. Meyer</i> , 728 F.2d 471 (10th Cir. 1984).....	29
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	4, 12, 19-120
<i>Barr v. Chatman</i> , 397 F.2d 515 (7th Cir. 1968)	29
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	10
<i>Brown v. O'Brien</i> , 469 F.2d 563 (D.C. Cir.)	31
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	26
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531	
U.S. 70 (2000).....	4, 10, 16, 21, 25
<i>California v. United States</i> , 457 U.S. 273 (1982)	35
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	16
<i>City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S.	
156 (1997)	9
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939).....	14
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	10
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> ,	
553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	6
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332	
(2006)	15
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York</i> , 140 S. Ct.	
599 (2020)	27
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Eenvtl. Study Group,</i>	
<i>Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978).....	15
<i>Duncan v. Poythress</i> , 657 F.2d 691	
(5th Cir. 1981)	31

<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	12
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	17
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	18
<i>Florida State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962)	7
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1737 (2016).....	8
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller</i> , 296 U.S. 207 (1935)	9
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	27
<i>Gasser Chair Co. v. Infanti Chair Mfg. Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 770 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	19
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	27
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....	31
<i>Harris v. Conradi</i> , 675 F.2d 1212 (11th Cir. 1982)	29
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	28
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2003 (2017).....	7
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	32
<i>Hunter v. Hamilton Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 635 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 2011).....	23, 32
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007)	13
<i>Leser v. Garnett</i> , 258 U.S. 130 (1922)	21
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11
<i>Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	18

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	23
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , 19 F. 3d 873 (3rd Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	11
<i>Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	13
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	16, 21, 25
<i>Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 478 U.S. 804 (1986)	9
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989)	8
<i>Mississippi v. Louisiana</i> , 506 U.S. 73 (1992)	7
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974)	28-29
<i>Mostyn v. Fabrigas</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 1021 (K.B. 1774)	34
<i>Nebraska v. Colorado</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1034 (2016)	34
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 345 U.S. 369 (1953)	14
<i>New Mexico v. Colorado</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2319 (2017)	34
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	18
<i>Parratt v. Taylor</i> , 451 U.S. 527 (1981)	31-32
<i>Petrella v. MGM</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)	18
<i>Profitness Physical Therapy Ctr. v. Pro- Fit Orthopedic & Sports Physical Therapy P.C.</i> , 314 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	5, 22, 27-28

<i>Republican Party of Pa. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 20-542, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 5188 (Oct. 28, 2020)	26
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	2, 4, 11, 15, 21
<i>Roe v. State of Ala. By & Through Evans</i> , 43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Roe v. State of Ala.</i> , 68 F.3d 404 (11th Cir. 1995)	31
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn, New York v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. ____ (Nov. 25, 2020)	25, 31
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	25
<i>Service v. Dulles</i> , 354 U.S. 363 (1957)	29
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	25
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't.</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	7
<i>Tashjian v. Republican Party</i> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	24
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	18
<i>United States Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	21
<i>United States v. Nevada</i> , 412 U.S. 534 (1973)	20
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	1, 12, 22
<i>What-A-Burger of Va., Inc. v. Whataburger, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 441 (4th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Wisconsin State Legis.</i> , No. 20A66, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 5187 (Oct. 26, 2020)	27
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	23

<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	12
---	----

Statutes

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4.....	3-4
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	3-4
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. art. III.....	8, 11-13, 15
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....	1, 7
U.S. CONST. art. V, cl. 3.....	13
U.S. CONST. amend. XII	6
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 3.....	4, 12, 29-30
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1, cl. 4.....	4, 12, 29-30
U.S. CONST. amend. XX, § 1	8
3 U.S.C. § 2	5, 8, 17, 25
3 U.S.C. § 5	20
3 U.S.C. § 15	8, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	7, 34
28 U.S.C. § 1331	9
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(1)-(2)	2
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3)-(4)	2

Rules, Regulations and Orders

S.Ct. Rule 17.2.....	6, 8
S.Ct. Rule 17.3.....	1
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a)(1)(A)	6
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a)(1)(B)	6
FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a)(2)	6

Other Authorities

BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN U.S. ELECTIONS: REPORT OF THE COMMISSION ON FEDERAL ELECTION REFORM (Sept. 2005)	5
---	---

THE FEDERALIST NO. 57 (C. Rossiter, ed. 2003)
(J. Madison)..... 26

Robert G. Natelson, *The Original Scope of the
Congressional Power to Regulate Elections*, 13
U. PA. J. CONST. L. 1 (2010) 25-26

J. Story, 1 COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION
OF THE UNITED STATES § 627 (3d ed. 1858) 10
